DEPARTMENT OF HEALT	TH AND HUMA	N SERVICES			CENTERS FOR MED	DICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
	MEDICA	ARE/MEDICAL	D CERTIFIC	CATION A	AND TRANSMITTAL	ID: JCRQ
	PART I -	TO BE COMPI	LETED BY T	THE STAT	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00568
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVID (L1) 245090	DER NO.	3. NAME AND AI (L3) PLEASANT				 TYPE OF ACTION: <u>7</u>(L8) Initial 2. Recertification
2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID (L2) 270543500	NO.	(L4) 27 BRAND A (L5) FARIBAUL			(L6) 55021	3. Termination4. CHOW5. Validation6. Complaint
 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9) 	OWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 01 Hospital 05 HHA 09 ESRD		<u>02</u> (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint	
	2/2016 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray	10 NF 11 ICF/IID	14 CORF	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	09/30
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATIO	DN	10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED	AS:		
From (a):		X A. In Complia	ince With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of	The Following Requirements:
To (b) :			equirements		2. Technical Personnel	6. Scope of Services Limit
			e Based On:		3. 24 Hour RN	7. Medical Director
12. Total Facility Beds	65 (L18)	1. A	cceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN	F) 8. Patient Room Size
13.Total Certified Beds	65 (L17)	B Not in Comp	liance with Progra	am	5. Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room
15.16tal Columba Boas		-	and/or Applied V		* Code: A	(L12)
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	OWN	1			15. FACILITY MEETS	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
65						
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)			
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	ARKS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	ANCELLATION I	DATE):		
See Attached Remarks						
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Date:
Lyla Burkman, Unit Sup	ervisor	0	01/24/2017	(L19)	Mark Meath	Enforcement Specialist 01/27/2017 (L20)
PA	RT II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RE	GIONAI	OFFICE OR SINGLE S	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBI	LITY	20. COM	IPLIANCE WITH	I CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Finar	ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572)
X 1. Facility is Eligible to	Participate	RIGH	HTS ACT:		 Ownership/Control Both of the Above 	I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
2. Facility is not Eligibl	-				5. Bour of the Above	·· ·
2. Tuonity is not English	(L21)					
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREE	MENT 24	4. LTC AGREEN	IENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION 01/21/1967	BEGINNINC	G DATE	ENDING DAT	ГЕ	<u>VOLUNTARY</u> <u>00</u> 01-Merger, Closure	
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse	
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATI	VE SANCTIONS	. ,		03-Risk of Involuntary Terminatio	n OTHER
		n of Admissions:			04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	07-Provider Status Change
(L27)			(L44)			00-Active
(127)	B. Rescind Su	uspension Date:				
			(L45)			
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS	
		03001				
	(L28)			(L31)		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	DATE		
	(L32)	12/14/2016		(L33)	DETERMINATION APPE	ROVAL
	()			(200)		



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245090

January 27, 2017

Ms. Anna Sheridan, Administrator Pleasant Manor Inc 27 Brand Avenue Faribault, Minnesota 55021

Dear Ms. Sheridan:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective December 7, 2016 the above facility is certified for:

65 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 65 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered January 24, 2017

Ms. Anna Sheridan, Administrator Pleasant Manor Inc 27 Brand Avenue Faribault, Minnesota 55021

RE: Project Number S5090026

Dear Ms. Sheridan:

On November 15, 2016, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on October 28, 2016. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E), whereby corrections were required.

On December 12, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on December 5, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on October 28, 2016. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of December 7, 2016. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on October 28, 2016, effective December 7, 2016 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated November 15, 2016, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

mark meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		DATE OF REVISI	Г
245090	B. Wing	Y2	12/12/2016	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASANT MANOR INC		27 BRAND AVENUE		
		FARIBAULT. MN 55021		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEI	M	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0161	Correction	ID Prefix F0334	ŀ	Correction	ID Prefix	F0431		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(c)(7)	Completed	Reg. #	5(n)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(b), (d), (e)		Completed
LSC		12/07/2016	LSC		12/07/2016	LSC			12/07/2016
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC		-	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC		-	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC		-	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC		-	LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) TL/mm	DATE 01/24/2017	SIGNATURE OF SU		7008		DATE 12/12	/2016
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/28/2016		CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?					VES	5 🗌 NO	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		DATE OF REVISIT	
245090 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	12/5/2016	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASANT MANOR INC		27 BRAND AVENUE		
		FARIBAULT, MN 55021		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	NFPA 101	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	01 Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #	Correction
LSC	K0017	11/02/2016	LSC <u>K0056</u>	11/10/2016	LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC			LSC		LSC	
REVIEWE		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) GL/mm	DATE 01/24/2017	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR 15507	•	DATE 12/05/2016
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE		DATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 10/25/2016			ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIE TED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN		YES NO	

DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	FH AND HUMA	N SERVICES			CENTERS FOR MED	ICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
	MEDICA	ARE/MEDICAI	D CERTIFICA	ATION A	AND TRANSMITTAL	ID: JCRQ
	PART I -	TO BE COMPI	LETED BY TH	HE STAT	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00568
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVID (L1) 245090	DER NO.	3. NAME AND AD (L3) PLEASANT		LITY		 TYPE OF ACTION: <u>2</u> (L8) Initial 2. Recertification
2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID (L2) 270543500	NO.	(L4) 27 BRAND AVENUE (L5) FARIBAULT, MN		(L6) 55021	3. Termination4. CHOW5. Validation6. Complaint	
 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9) 	FOWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital	PPLIER CATEGO 05 HHA)RY 09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint
	28/2016 (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray	10 NF 11 ICF/IID	14 CORF	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)
oUnaccredited1TJC2AOA3Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	09/30
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATIO	ON	10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED A	S:		
From (a):		A. In Complia	nce With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of T	he Following Requirements:
To (b) :		Program Re Compliance			2. Technical Personnel	6. Scope of Services Limit
		*			3. 24 Hour RN	7. Medical Director
12. Total Facility Beds	65 (L18)	1. A	cceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNI	· _
13.Total Certified Beds	65 (L17)	X B. Not in Com			5. Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room
	- CHAL	Requirements	and/or Applied Wa	aivers:	* Code: B *	(L12)
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKD					15. FACILITY MEETS	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 65	5 19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)			
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REI	MARKS (IF APPLICA	BLE SHOW LTC CA	NCELLATION DA	ATE):		
See Attached Remarks						
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Date:
Sandra Tatro, HFE 1	NEII	1	2/05/2016		Mark Meath,	Enforcement Specialist
		I	2/03/2010	(L19)		12/14/2016 (L20)
PA	ART II - TO BE	COMPLETED H	BY HCFA REC	GIONAI	OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	TATE AGENCY
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIB	ILITY		PLIANCE WITH	CIVIL	21. 1. Statement of Finan	2
X 1. Facility is Eligible to	Participate	RIGE	ITS ACT:		 Ownership/Control Both of the Above 	Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
2. Facility is not Eligib	le (L21)					
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEN		4. LTC AGREEME		26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION 01/21/1967	BEGINNINC	6 DATE	ENDING DATE	Ξ	VOLUNTARY0001-Merger, Closure	
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburses	Ũ
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATI	VE SANCTIONS			03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	OTHER
	A. Suspension	n of Admissions:			04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	07-Provider Status Change
(L27)	B. Rescind Su	spension Date:	(L44)			00-Active
			(L45)			
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS	
		03001				
	(L28)			(L31)		
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL I	DATE		
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APPR	OVAL

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	CENTERS FOR MEDIC
MEDICADE/MEDICAD.CED	TIEICATION AND TDANSMITTAI

NTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: JCRQ

Facility ID: 00568

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN: 24 5090

At the time of the October 28, 2016 recertification survey the facility was not in substantial compliance with Federal participation requirements. In addition, investigation of complaint numbers H5090028 and H5090029 were conducted and found to not be substantiated. The facility has been given an opportunity to correct before remedies would be imposed. The most seroius deficiencies were a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E) whereby corrections are required. Please refer to the CMS-2567 for both health and life safety code along with the facility's plan of correction. Post Certification Revisit to follow.



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered November 15, 2016

Ms. Anna Sheridan, Administrator Pleasant Manor Inc 27 Brand Avenue Faribault, Minnesota 55021

RE: Project Number S5090026, H5090028 and H5090029

Dear Ms. Sheridan:

On October 28, 2016, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. In addition, at the time of the October 28, 2016 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5090028 and H5090029. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed. In addition, at the time of the October 28, 2016 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of the Statement of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed. In addition, at the time of the October 28, 2016 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5090028 and H5090029 that was found to be unsubstantiated.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gayle Lantto, Unit Supervisor Metro D Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Email: gayle.lantto@state.mn.us Phone: (651) 201-3794 Fax: (651) 215-9697

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by December 7, 2016, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;

- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 28, 2017 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the

result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by April 28, 2017 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <u>http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm</u>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <u>http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</u>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division

Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012 Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			-	APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES) <u>. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245090	B. WING		10	/28/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC				7 BRAND AVENUE ARIBAULT, MN 55021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 0	00		
	as your allegation o Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve f compliance upon the otance. Because you are our signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 nic submission of the POC will ion of compliance.				
	on-site revisit of you validate that substa	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained in accordance with				
F 161 SS=E	H5090029 was con federal survey and 483.10(c)(7) SURE	o complaints H5090028 and ducted at the time of the were not substantiated. TY BOND - SECURITY OF S	F 1	61		12/7/16
	otherwise provide a Secretary, to assure	rchase a surety bond, or ssurance satisfactory to the e the security of all personal leposited with the facility.				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensu- matched residents' of 31 residents who managed by the fac Findings include: During a review of p	personal funds accounts, the			F161 The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the truth of the facts alleged on conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan o correction prepared for this deficiency wa executed solely because it is required by	f
		ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed					11/22/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 12/06/2016

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 245090 10/28/2016 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **27 BRAND AVENUE** PLEASANT MANOR INC FARIBAULT, MN 55021 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PRÉFIX** PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 161 Continued From page 1 F 161 facility's surety bond was reviewed. The actual provisions of State and Federal law. total account balances far exceeded the amount Without waiving the foregoing statement, of the surety bond held by the facility. As of the facility states that with respect to: 2/9/16, the resident funds were approximately a) November 2, 2016 Pleasant Manor three times of the facility's surety bond amount. increased the Surety Bond to \$15.000 which covers all of the money plus more During interview with the administrator on in the trust fund accounts. 10/28/16, at 2:21 p.m. she verified, "The bond we b) Audits will be done weekly for 6 have is too low to cover the resident trust weeks and then for 3 months after to accounts. It is not enough. We have already ensure the Surety Bond is higher then the made a call to get the bond increased." trust fund balance. c) Executive Director or designee is The facility's undated Resident Trust Account responsible policy indicated, "The facility will manage d) Completion date: 12/7/16 personal funds, only, for resident, providing the resident or responsible person signs authorization." The policy did not specifically address the surety bond. 483.25(n) INFLUENZA AND PNEUMOCOCCAL F 334 F 334 12/7/16 SS=E | IMMUNIZATIONS The facility must develop policies and procedures that ensure that --(i) Before offering the influenza immunization, each resident, or the resident's legal representative receives education regarding the benefits and potential side effects of the immunization; (ii) Each resident is offered an influenza immunization October 1 through March 31 annually, unless the immunization is medically contraindicated or the resident has already been immunized during this time period; (iii) The resident or the resident's legal representative has the opportunity to refuse immunization; and (iv) The resident's medical record includes documentation that indicates, at a minimum, the

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

PRINTED: 12/06/2016

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	12/06/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245090	B. WING _			10/2	28/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC				7 BRAND AVENUE ARIBAULT, MN 55021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	٢	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 334	following: (A) That the resider representative was the benefits and por- immunization; and (B) That the resider influenza immunizar influenza immunizar contraindications or The facility must der that ensure that (i) Before offering the immunization, each legal representative the benefits and por- immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unleser medically contraind already been immunication; (iii) The resident or representative has immunization; and (iv) The resident's re- documentation that following: (A) That the resider representative was the benefits and por- pneumococcal immunication or (b) That the resider pneumococcal immunication or (v) As an alternative and practitioner records immunication or pre- (v) As an alternative and practitioner records immunication or pre- interpresentative pre- and practitioner records immunication or pre- interpresentative	ent or resident's legal provided education regarding tential side effects of influenza ent either received the tion or did not receive the tion due to medical refusal. evelop policies and procedures ne pneumococcal resident, or the resident's ereceives education regarding tential side effects of the offered a pneumococcal ss the immunization is icated or the resident has nized; the resident's legal the opportunity to refuse medical record includes indicated, at a minimum, the ent or resident's legal provided education regarding tential side effects of nunization; and ent either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical	F 3	34			

Facility ID: 00568

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245090	B. WING		10/2	28/2016	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC			27 BRAND AVENUE FARIBAULT, MN 55021			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 334	the resident or the r refuses the second This REQUIREMEN	first pneumococcal s medically contraindicated or esident's legal representative	F 334	1			
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensu R69, R15, R138) we pneumococcal vacc Centers for Disease potential to affect 55 facility who were ag Findings include: R89 was 97 years of in 10/15, with diagn heart failure. Immun R89 was not offered polysaccharide vacc pneumococcal conj R69 was 78 years of 3/17/16, with diagn	and document review, the ure 4 of 5 residents (R89, ere offered and/or received cinations as recommended by a Control (CDC). This had 5 residents residing in the le 65 and above. old and admitted to the facility oses including congestive nization Records indicated d pneumococcal cination (PPSV)23 or/and ugate vaccine (PCV)13.		 F334 The preparation of the follo plan of correction for this deficiency not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the truth facts alleged on conclusions set for the statement of deficiencies. The correction prepared for this deficient executed solely because it is requir provisions of State and Federal law Without waiving the foregoing state the facility states that with respect to a) Audit completed on all current residents in facility b) Offer and immunize as appropring proceeding to the provision of the state of the state of the facility states that with respect to a). c) Completion date: 12/7/16 	or does th of the th in plan of ncy was ed by ment, o:		
	pulmonary disease. revealed R69 was r vaccination. R15 was 77 years o 11/15 with diagnose	m and chronic obstructive Immunization Records not offered the PCV13 old admitted to the facility in es including chronic ary disease and diabetes.					
		rds indicated R15 was not					

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

PRINTED: 12/06/2016

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	12/06/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245090	B. WING	i		10/	28/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC				27 BRAND AVENUE FARIBAULT, MN 55021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 334	Continued From pa	ge 4	F:	334			
	10/19/16, with a dia and diabetes. Immu R138 was not offere During interview on director of nursing s offering Prevnar 13 email from the corp	old admitted to the facility in gnoses including heart failure inization records revealed ed the PCV13 vaccination. 10/26/16, at 1:09 p.m. the stated, "We did not start yet, but I recently received an orate office to start offering it. icy that incorporated Prevnar					
F 431 SS=E	Procedure indicated or older receive a d dose of PPSV23 at PPSV23 should not day. Adult 65 years previously received previously one or m receive a dose of P should be given at I most recent PPSV2 483.60(b), (d), (e) D LABEL/STORE DR The facility must en a licensed pharmac of records of receip controlled drugs in a accurate reconciliant records are in order controlled drugs is n reconciled.		F	431			12/7/16

Facility ID: 00568

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	12/06/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245090	B. WING _		10/2	28/2016
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC			27 BRAND AVENUE FARIBAULT, MN 55021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	applicable. In accordance with facility must store a locked compartmer controls, and permi have access to the The facility must pro- permanently affixed controlled drugs list Comprehensive Dru Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distril quantity stored is m be readily detected. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat interview, the facility expired medications medication storage (R2, R10, R47, R52 medication was sto Findings include: The 300 wing media medication room ar 10/24/16, at 1:54 p. was expired: R109'	Ites, and include the bory and cautionary e expiration date when State and Federal laws, the II drugs and biologicals in its under proper temperature t only authorized personnel to keys. Divide separately locked, I compartments for storage of ed in Schedule II of the ug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the inimal and a missing dose can NT is not met as evidenced ion, record review and y failed to date or remove is in 3 of 4 carts and in one room affecting six residents 2, R58, R109) whose expired	F 4:	F431 The preparation of the follow plan of correction for this deficiency not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the trutt facts alleged on conclusions set for the statement of deficiencies. The correction prepared for this deficier executed solely because it is requir provisions of State and Federal law Without waiving the foregoing state the facility states that with respect t a) Medication cart audit complete 10/28/16 and all medications were	y does h of the th in plan of ncy was red by /. ement, o:	

Facility ID: 00568

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES	·		O	FORM MB NO.	12/06/2016 APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245090	B. WING	i		10/2	28/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC				7 BRAND AVENUE ARIBAULT, MN 55021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	when opened. R52' reduce eye inflamm not been dated whe medication aide (TN should have been of facility utilized a me expiration guideline follow so the staff w (with shortened exp opened. The 110 wing media medication room ar 10/24/16, at 2:03 p. was expired: R47's opened, but had no R58's Cosopt Solut opened, but had no The 200 wing cart r vial was dated 9/24 was two days beyon (10/24/16 was 30 d glaucoma) was date beyond the 45 day days). In addition, was undated when Two undated when Solution were stored refrigerator on the 1 nurse (RN)-A stated tuberculin solution so opened and the sta the expiration dates administered. The director of nurse	s Lotemax suspension (to hation) was opened, but had en opened. The trained MA)-A stated the eye drops lated. TMA-A explained the dication storage and s staff were supposed to rould know when medications biration dates) had been cation storage in the nd carts was observed on m. The following medication s Xalatan (for glaucoma) was t been dated when opened. ion (for glaucoma) was t been dated when opened. ion (for glaucoma) was t been dated when opened. evealed R2's Novalog insulin /16, however, the medication nd the 28 day viability date ays). R10's Xalatan (for ed 8/24/16, but was 16 days viability date (10/24/16 was 61 R10's Timoptic (for glaucoma)	F 4	431	reviewed for date open and expirat dates b) All nurses were re-educated or 11/1/16, 11/2/16, and 11/3/16 regar the proper procedure for medicatio require a date open and expiration c) Audits of medication carts will k completed 2 times weekly for the fi weeks and then weekly x eight wee The data collected will be reviewed QAPI meetings monthly for further evaluation and intervention, and on audits d) DNS or designee is responsible e) Completion date: 12/7/16	ding ns that dates. De rst four eks. at our going	

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 12/06/2016 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245090	B. WING			10/	28/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC				27 BRAND AVENUE FARIBAULT, MN 55021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	storage and expirat pharmacy directed to date the medicat requires a date, the open it." The staff w expiration dates to administered past t shift nurse was resp check for expired m consultant pharmac the carts for both ex-	ge 7 ion guidelines provided by the the staff whether they needed ion when opened. "If it ey should date it when they were also expected to check ensure medication was not he expiration date. A night ponsible to clean the carts and hedications. The facility's cy staff also routinely checked xpired medications, and should have been but were	F 4	431			

Facility ID: 00568

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (xi) PROVIDERSUPPLIENCIAL (xi) PROVIDERSUPPLIENCIAL (xii) PROVIDERSUPPLIENCIAL (xiii) PROVIDERSUPPLIENCIAL (& MEDICAID SERVICES	(1/0)	F5090026		. 0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PLEASANT MANOR INC ZIPRAND AVENUE PARIBALLT, MN 55021 PROVIDERS OF ANO CORRECTION ENCLOSES PHETX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PHETX FROMULATORY OR LSC IDENTFYING INFORMATION) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey dated 10/25/16, Pleasant Manor Nursing Home was NOT found in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. Pleasant Manor Nursing Home is a 1-story building was constructed to the Offsa and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. In 1996, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction in 1996, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction in 1996, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction in 1996, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction in 1996, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction in 1996, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction in 1996, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction in 1996, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction and meet the construction the additions are of the same type of construction and meet the construction and spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The building is fully sprinklered. The facility has a fire alarm system with full corridors sthat is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facili							
PLEASANT MANOR INC 27 BRAND XERVE FARIBALIT, MN 55021 (x) (0) PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CANDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVATION SHOULD BE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETE DEFICIENCY K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 FIRE SAFETY K 100 A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey dated 10/25/16, Pleasant Manor Nursing Home was NOT found in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a). Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. Pleasant Manor Nursing Home is a 1-story building with a partial basement. The building was constructed in 1963 and was determined to be of Type II (111) construction. In 1978, addition was constructed to the Northwest Wing that was constructed to the Northwest Wing that was constructed to the Northwest Wing the sub econstruction and meet the original building used construction and meet the original building is fully sprinklered. The facility has a fre facility was surveyed as one building. The building is fully sprinklered. The facility has a capacity of 55 beds and had a EEPOCECC			245090	B. WING		10	/25/2016
CALL Display Submeter stratement of periodscies Department PROVIDER SHAN OF CORRECTION Concernment TAG Submeterized and the set of the s					27 BRAND AVENUE	ZIP CODE	
FIRE SAFETY A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey dated 10/25/16, Pleasant Manor Nursing Home was NOT found in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483,70(a). Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety (Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. Pleasant Manor Nursing Home is a 1-story building with a partial basement. The building was constructed at 3 different times. The original building was constructed to the Northwest Wing that was determined to be of Type II(111) construction. In 1963, and was determined to be of Type II(111) construction the same type of construction and meet the construction type allowed for existing buildings, the facility was surveyed as one building. The building is fully sprinklered. The facility has a fire alarm system with full corridor smoke detection and spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facility has a capacity of 65 beds and had a	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	PROVIDER'S PLAN O IX (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE	COMPLETION
fire alarm system with full corridor smoke detection and spaces open to the corridors that is monitored for automatic fire department notification. The facility has a capacity of 65 beds and had a	K 000	FIRE SAFETY A Life Safety Code Minnesota Departm Fire Marshal Divisio dated 10/25/16, Ple was NOT found in s the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) Standard 1 Chapter 19 Existing Pleasant Manor Nu building with a parti constructed at 3 dif building was constr determined to be or 1978, addition was Wing that was dete construction. In 199 added to the South determined to be T original building and same type of const construction type a the facility was surv	Survey was conducted by the nent of Public Safety - State on. At the time of this survey easant Manor Nursing Home substantial compliance with or participation in at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2000 Fire Protection Association 01, Life Safety Code (LSC), g Health Care. ursing Home is a 1-story ial basement. The building was ferent times. The original fucted in 1963 and was f Type II(111) construction. In constructed to the Northwest ermined to be of Type II(111) 96, another addition was east Wing and was ype II (111). Because the d the 2 additions are of the ruction and meet the llowed for existing buildings, yeyed as one building.	K			
		fire alarm system w detection and spac monitored for autor notification. The facility has a ca	vith full corridor smoke es open to the corridors that is matic fire department apacity of 65 beds and had a		EP(C	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
ND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COM	PLETED
		245090	B, WING		10/	25/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE	
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC			27 BRAND AVENUE FARIBAULT, MN 55021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From p	age 1	K 0	00		
	The requirement a NOT MET.	t 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is				
K 017 SS=D	NFPA 101 LIFE SA	AFETY CODE STANDARD	K 0	17		11/2/16
	constructed with a rating. In fully sprin partitions are only of smoke. In non-s extend to the under above the ceiling. at the underside of permitted by Code waiting areas, dini may be open to co specified in the Co separated from co if the gift shop is fu 19.3.6.1, 19.3.6.2, This STANDARD Corridors are sep constructed with a rating. In fully sprin partitions are only of smoke. In non-s extend to the under above the ceiling. at the underside o permitted by Code waiting areas, dini may be open to co specified in the Co separated from co if the gift shop is fu 19.3.6.1, 19.3.6.2, On facility tour befu	19.3.6.4, 19.3.6.5 is not met as evidenced by: arated from use areas by walls t least 1/2 hour fire resistance hklered smoke compartments, required to resist the passage sprinklered buildings, walls erside of the floor or roof deck (Corridor walls may terminate f ceilings where specifically e. Charting and clerical stations, ng rooms, and activity spaces porridor under certain conditions bode. Gift shops may be prridors by non-fire rated walls		K017 The preparation plan of correction for this not constitute and should interpreted as an admiss agreement by the facility facts alleged on conclusi the statement of deficien correction prepared for the executed solely because provisions of State and F Without waiving the fore the facility states that wit A) Maintenance Director hole near the magnet ho B) Completed on Nover	deficiency does into be ion nor an of the truth of the ons set forth in cies. The plan of his deficiency was it is required by Federal law. going statement, h respect to: or patched the lder.	F

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMF	PLETED
		245090	B. WING		10/2	25/2016
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 27 BRAND AVENUE	DDE	
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC			FARIBAULT, MN 55021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION>	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 017	interview that the find	-	K 01	7		
	This deficient practice could affect the safety of all the residents, staff and visitors within the smoke compartment. This deficient practice was confirmed by the					
K 056 SS=D	Facility Maintenanc discovery NFPA 101 LIFE SA	FETY CODE STANDARD	K 05	6		11/10/16
	Where required by facilities shall be pr approved, supervis in accordance with systems are equip switches which are the building fire ala construction, altern shall be permitted protection in specif regulations prohibit NPFA 13 This STANDARD Where required by facilities shall be pr	section 19.1.6, Health care rotected throughout by an sed automatic sprinkler system section 9.7. Required sprinkler bed with water flow and tamper electrically interconnected to rm. In Type I and II native protection measures to be substituted for sprinkler ic areas where State or local t sprinklers. 19.3.5, 19.3.5.1, is not met as evidenced by: y section 19.1.6, Health care rotected throughout by an		K056 The preparation of plan of correction for this de	eficiency does	
	in accordance with systems are equip switches which are the building fire ala construction, alterr shall be permitted protection in specif regulations prohibit NPFA 13	sed automatic sprinkler system section 9.7. Required sprinkler ped with water flow and tamper e electrically interconnected to urm. In Type I and II native protection measures to be substituted for sprinkler fic areas where State or local t sprinklers. 19.3.5, 19.3.5.1, ween 00:00 AM and 00:00 PM		not constitute and should no interpreted as an admission agreement by the facility of facts alleged on conclusion the statement of deficiencie correction prepared for this executed solely because it provisions of State and Feo Without waiving the foregoi the facility states that with r A) Simplex Grinnell install Head/ 155 Degree QR Chro	n nor an the truth of the s set forth in es. The plan of deficiency was is required by deral law. ing statement, espect to: ed one SSP	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 00568

		& MEDICAID SERVICES		_			. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY
		245090	B, WING			10	/25/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 BRAND AVENUE FARIBAULT, MN 55021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 056	revealed or based interview that the fi That the fire sprink med room has the installed. Sprinkler a up-right position. This deficient pract the residents, staff compartment. This deficient pract	observation and interview on documentation review and ndings include: ler head located in the west incorrect style sprinkler head head is a pendent sprinkler in	K	005			
	567(02-99) Previous Version	s Obsolete Event ID: JCRQ;	21		Facility ID: 00568 If cont	inuation st	neet Page 4 of



PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered November 15, 2016

Ms. Anna Sheridan, Administrator Pleasant Manor Inc 27 Brand Avenue Faribault, Minnesota 55021

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5090026, H5090028 and H5090029

Dear Ms. Sheridan:

The above facility was surveyed on October 24, 2016 through October 28, 2016 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and to investigate complaint number H5090028 and H5090029. that was found to be unsubstantiated. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm. The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health orders being submitted to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the

"Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact Gayle Lantto at (651) 201-3794 or email: gayle.lantto@state.mn.us.

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

mark meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Minnesc	ota Department of He	alth				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		00568	B. WING		10/2	8/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC	27 BRAND FARIBAUL	O AVENUE _T, MN 5502	21		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the defict herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of f the Minnesota Depart Determination of wh corrected requires of requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been				
	that may result fron orders provided tha the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.				
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Dep Informational Bullet <http: www.health.<br="">fobul.htm> The St delineated on the a</http:>	participate in the electronic nsure orders consistent with artment of Health in 14-01, available at: state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/in ate licensing orders are				
ABORATOR	epartment of Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIE ically Signed	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE 11/22/16

STATE FORM

If continuation sheet 1 of 7

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00568	B. WING		10/2	28/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC		ID AVENUE JLT, MN 55021	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	age 1	2 000			
	you electronically. is necessary for Sta enter the word "cor text. You must then State licensure pro completion date, th corrected prior to e Minnesota Departm On October 24 thom	ugh 28, 2016, surveyors of this				
	the following correct Please indicate in y correction that you	visited the above provider and ction orders are issued. your electronic plan of have reviewed these orders, we when they will be completed.				
	the State Licensing federal software. Ta	nent of Health is documenting g Correction Orders using ag numbers have been sota state statutes/rules for				
	column entitled "ID statute/rule out of c "Summary Stateme and replaces the "T correction order. TI findings which are after the statement evidence by." Follo	number appears in the far left Prefix Tag." The state compliance is listed in the ent of Deficiencies" column To Comply" portion of the his column also includes the in violation of the state statute t, "This Rule is not met as wing the surveyors findings Method of Correction and rrection.				
	FOURTH COLUM "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	ARD THE HEADING OF THE N WHICH STATES, AN OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. IR ON EACH PAGE.				

Minnesc	ta Department of He	alth			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00568	B. WING		10/2	8/2016
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC		D AVENUE LT, MN 550	21		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	PLAN OF CORREC MINNESOTA STAT An investigation into H5090029 was con	QUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A CTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF E STATUTES/RULES. to complaints H5090028 and ducted at the time of the state d were not substantiated.				
21640	MN Rule 4658.1350 Medications;Return Subp. 4. Returned prescribed medicati may be returned to) Subp. 4 Disposition of	21640			12/7/16
	by: Based on observati interview, the facility expired medications medication storage (R2, R10, R47, R52 medication was sto Findings include: The 300 wing medic medication room ar 10/24/16, at 1:54 p. was expired: R109's glaucoma) was ope when opened. R52' reduce eye inflamm not been dated whe medication aide (TM	ent is not met as evidenced on, record review and y failed to date or remove s in 3 of 4 carts and in one room affecting six residents 2, R58, R109) whose expired red for use. cation storage in the nd carts was observed on m. The following medication s Travoprost solution (for ned, but had not been dated s Lotemax suspension (to nation) was opened, but had en opened. The trained MA)-A stated the eye drops lated. TMA-A explained the		 21640- The preparation of the folloplan of correction for this deficiency not constitute and should not be interpreted as an admission nor an agreement by the facility of the trut facts alleged on conclusions set fo the statement of deficiencies. The correction prepared for this deficience executed solely because it is require provisions of State and Federal law Without waiving the foregoing state the facility states that with respect a) Medication cart audit complete 10/28/16 and all medications were reviewed for date open and expirate dates b) All nurses were re-educated or 11/1/16, 11/2/16, and 11/3/16 regar the proper procedure for medication 	y does h of the rth in plan of ncy was red by v. ement, to: ed on tion n rding	

Minnesc	ota Department of He	alth			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
		00568	B. WING		10/2	8/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC					
			LT, MN 550			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21640	Continued From pa	ige 3	21640			
	expiration guideline follow so the staff w (with shortened exp opened. The 110 wing media medication room ar 10/24/16, at 2:03 p. was expired: R47's opened, but had no R58's Cosopt Solut opened, but had no The 200 wing cart r vial was dated 9/24 was two days beyon (10/24/16 was 30 d glaucoma) was dat beyond the 45 day	edication storage and es staff were supposed to yould know when medications piration dates) had been cation storage in the nd carts was observed on .m. The following medication is Xalatan (for glaucoma) was to been dated when opened. tion (for glaucoma) was to been dated when opened. to for glaucoma) was to been dated when opened. revealed R2's Novalog insulin /16, however, the medication nd the 28 day viability date ays). R10's Xalatan (for ed 8/24/16, but was 16 days viability date (10/24/16 was 61 R10's Timoptic (for glaucoma) opened.		require a date open and expiratio c) Audits of medication carts wil completed 2 times weekly for the weeks and then weekly x eight we The data collected will be reviewe QAPI meetings monthly for furthe evaluation and intervention, and c audits d) DNS or designee is responsit e) Completion date: 12/7/16	l be first four eeks. ed at our r ongoing	
	solution were stored refrigerator on the nurse (RN)-A stated tuberculin solution s opened and the sta the expiration dates administered. The director of nurs on 10/26/16, at 10:3 storage and expirat pharmacy directed to date the medicat requires a date, the open it." The staff v	opened vials of tuberculin d for use in the medication 100/200 wing. Registered d the eye drops, insulins and should have been dated when off expectation was to check as at the times medication was sing explained in an interview 39 a.m. that medication tion guidelines provided by the the staff whether they needed ion when opened. "If it ey should date it when they were also expected to check ensure medication was not				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	ealth (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		00568	B. WING		10/	28/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST I D AVENUE	TATE, ZIP CODE		
LLAJA			JLT, MN 55021			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC ¹	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21640	Continued From pa	age 4	21640			
	shift nurse was res check for expired n consultant pharma the carts for both e opened bottles that not dated.	the expiration date. A night ponsible to clean the carts and nedications. The facility's cy staff also routinely checked xpired medications, and t should have been but were				
	director of nursing ensure policies add of medications with Persons could be of were followed and ensure compliance	THOD OF CORRECTION: The with the pharmacist could dressed labeling and disposing a shortened expiration dates. designated to ensure policies audits could be conducted to a. The results of the audits o the quality committee for				
	TIME PERIOD FO (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21915	MN St. Statute 144 Residents of HC Fa	.651 Subd. 27 Patients & ac.Bill of Rights	21915			12/7/16
	their families shall maintain, and partia family councils. Ea assistance and spa meetings shall be a visitors attending o invitation. A staff p responsibility of pro- responding to writte council meetings.	ry councils. Residents and have the right to organize, cipate in resident advisory and ach facility shall provide ace for meetings. Council afforded privacy, with staff or nly upon the council's erson shall be designated the oviding this assistance and en requests which result from Resident and family councils of to make recommendations oblicies.				
	This MN Requirem	ent is not met as evidenced				

STATEME	Dta Department of He NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		00568	B. WING		10/28	8/2016
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC		D AVENUE LT, MN 550	21		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21915	Continued From pa	ge 5	21915			
	facility failed to atter council at least ann affect all 60 resider Findings include: During a interview of community life style the facility did not h group due to lack o CLSD explained that December, she har Family Councils flye verified that 15 to 2 attended the Decer family members wh were presented the "We don't." R9's family member 10/27/16, at 8:59 a. had been at the fac visited twice weekly the purpose and fur not received verbal not been asked if s joining a family cou R51's FM-B was int 10:05 a.m. FM-B st the facility for over the purpose of a far never been asked t She had attended t	on 10/27/16, at 8:33 a.m. the e directory (CLSD) confirmed ave a formal family council f family participation. The at at a social in the month of nded out an Introduction to er to the attendees. The CLSD 0 resident family members nber Social. When asked how to did not attend the social information the CLSD replied, r (FM)-A was interviewed on m. FM-A stated her mother ility since 2013. Although she to she did was unfamiliar with nction of a family council, had or printed information and had he was interested in starting or		 21915 The preparation of the following plan of correction for this deficiency does not constitute and not be interpreted as an admission agreement by the facility of the true facts alleged on conclusions set for the statement of deficiencies. The correction prepared for this deficiencies was a constructed solely because it is requered solely because it is requered solely because it is requered. State and Federal law without waiving the foregoing states that with respect a) Family Council Guideline creations of State and Federal law the facility states that with respect a) Family Council Guideline creations of State and Federal law the facility states that with respect a) Family Council Guideline creations of the facility states that with respect a) Family Council Guideline creations will be sent variety of means, including but not to, US Mail, email, fliers, and/or b inserts. c) Provide reminders at individuations resident/tenant care conferences members and/or interested partied d) Document attempts to organic provide accommodations to meet Council if no Council exists. e) Audit of Family Council Guider be done monthly. f) Executive Director or designer responsible. g) Completion date: 12/7/16 	s d should n nor an uth of the orth in e plan of ency was ired by w. tement, t to: ated in a t limited illing al to family s. ze and as a elines will	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00568	B. WING		10/	28/2016
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PLEASA	NT MANOR INC		ID AVENUE JLT, MN 55021	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
21915	Continued From page 6		21915			
	year, and she visite four days a week. If what a family coun- heard of it before. If been asked by staf council, nor was sh information. A family council por requested but was SUGGESTED MET administrator or CL avenues of commu- a family council. Th posting, and verbal to consider forming compiled, and furth persons expressing	THOD OF CORRECTION: The SD could utilize several inication in attempt to promote his could include mailing, lly requesting family members a council. Results could be her information provided to				